

No. 21-55149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN PORTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM D. GORE, in his official capacity as Sheriff of San Diego County, and
AMANDA RAY, as successor to Warren Stanley, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of California Highway Patrol,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
District Court No. 3:18-cv-01221-GPC-LL
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David Loy
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138-7131
Telephone: 619.232.2121

J. Mark Waxman
Mikle S. Jew
Lindsey L. Pierce (admission pending)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
11988 El Camino Real, Suite 400
San Diego, California 92130-2594
Telephone: 858.847.6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. DEFENDANTS’ ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 27001 AGAINST EXPRESSIVE HORN USE IS CONTENT BASED AND SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.	16
A. The Statute’s Enforcement Against Expressive Horn Use Depends Solely on the Content of the Message Conveyed.	16
B. The District Court Ignored Controlling Precedent and Relied on Inapposite Cases that Cannot Salvage this Content-Based Restriction.	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING A NEAR-TOTAL BAN ON EXPRESSIVE HORN USE WITHOUT EVIDENCE THAT IT CAUSES ACTUAL HAZARD OR HARM.....	25
A. Defendants Did Not Prove that Any Alleged Harms of Expressive Horn Use Are Real Rather than Conjectural.	27
1. Defendants Produced No Evidence of a Single Traffic Hazard Caused by Expressive Horn Use.	29
2. Defendants Failed to Prove that Expressive Horn Use Inherently Exceeds Ambient Noise in All Circumstances.	34

B.	The District Court’s Ruling Improperly Substituted Conjecture for Evidence.	39
III.	BECAUSE DEFENDANTS RETAIN ABUNDANT MEANS TO ADDRESS THEIR ASSERTED INTERESTS, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 27001 IS SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED.	42
IV.	DRIVERS DO NOT RETAIN AMPLE ALTERNATIVES TO EXPRESSIVE HORN USE FOR CONVEYING SPONTANEOUS MESSAGES.	51
V.	SERGEANT BECK’S EXPERT TESTIMONY IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE IT COLLAPSED INTO UNSUPPORTED SPECULATION.	53
A.	Beck’s Opinions Reduced to Assertions of Common Knowledge or Irrelevant Speculation.....	53
B.	Beck Knew Virtually Nothing about the Facts of the Case.	55
C.	Beck’s Experience by Itself Does Not Establish that His Opinions Are Reliable.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-251, 2021 WL 2690268 (U.S. July 1, 2021)	17, 48, 49
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Aptive Env't, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	26, 28, 32, 41
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 26, 43
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014)	56
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	15, 44, 47
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 3121 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	43
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	39, 40
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	22
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	35

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....22

City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.,
476 U.S. 488 (1986).....28

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....22

Colacurcio v. City of Kent,
163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)21, 22

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)44, 45

Costello v. City of Burlington,
632 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011)38

Cutting v. City of Portland,
802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015).....48, 50

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)31, 47

Daily Herald Co. v. Munro,
838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)13, 26

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....55

Deegan v. City of Ithaca,
444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)36, 37

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....32, 41

Edwards v. City of Coeur d’Alene,
262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.,
356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)3, 32

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....42

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....39, 41

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)22, 23

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....55

Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.,
215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)57

Goedert v. City of Ferndale,
596 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 16, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 37, 41, 43

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....45

Grossman v. City of Portland,
33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)26

Guidroz-Brault v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.,
254 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)53, 55, 56

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)57

Harmon v. City of Norman,
981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)38

Hassay v. Mayor,
955 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2013).....36, 37

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....24, 25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....15

iMatter Utah v. Njord,
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)27

J & B Ent., Inc. v. City of Jackson,
152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998)27

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....50

Kuba v. I-A Agric. Ass’n,
387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)28, 29

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....15, 53

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)26, 51

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio,
770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)50

Marilley v. Bonham,
844 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2016)26

Martinez v. City of Rio Rancho,
197 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D.N.M. 2016).....38

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City,
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1738
(2021).....32, 33, 34, 48, 49

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 2, 14, 19, 25, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50

McDowell v. Brown,
392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)54

*Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for
Vincent*,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....37

Nazay v. Miller,
949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991)16

Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.,
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)53, 56

Pagan v. Fruchey,
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)30, 42

Phillips v. Borough of Keyport,
107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997)27

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t
of Health & Hum. Servs.*,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)26

Portland Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Advocs. for Life, Inc.,
859 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)50

Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.,
697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)41

Primiano v. Cook,
598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Providence Health Sys.-Washington v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Pyramid Techs., Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014)53

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 1, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 43

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....22

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto,
861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)42

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)48, 49

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....23, 39

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....3, 14, 52

Schwartz v. Fortune Magazine,
193 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)54

Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n,
486 U.S. 466 (1988).....39

Showtime Entm’t, LLC v. Town of Mendon,
769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....16

Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)57

Taylor v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.,
8 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)54

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....15, 22

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....42

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....2, 14, 27, 28, 44

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. Loc. 586 v. NLRB,
540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)51, 52

United States v. Doe,
968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....35, 37

United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993).....32

United States v. Finley,
301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002)54

<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002)	56, 59
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 55 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3rd Cir. 2010)	43
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , 971 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2020)	56, 58, 59
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	35
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	8
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005)	57
California Cases	
<i>In re Brown</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 612 (1973)	45
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> , 314 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013)	46
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> , 640 P.2d 753 (Cal. 1982).....	49

Other State Cases

State v. Immelt,
 267 P.3d 305 (Wash. 2011)17

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C. § 13673
 28 U.S.C. § 210616
 42 U.S.C. § 19833

California Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 7(1)46
 Cal. Penal Code § 7(4)46
 Cal. Penal Code § 415(2)11, 45, 46, 50
 Cal. Penal Code § 415.5(a)(2)45
 Cal. Penal Code § 836(a)(1)46
 Cal. Veh. Code § 27001 ... 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25,
 27, 31, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 51, 59
 Cal. Veh. Code § 27000(a)36
 Cal. Veh. Code § 27000(b)36
 Cal. Veh. Code § 27001(a)1
 Cal. Veh. Code § 27001(b)2, 35
 Cal. Veh. Code § 280855, 35

Municipal Ordinances

Vista Municipal Code, Chapter 8.32, available at
<https://records.cityofvista.com/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=1044354&searchid=b27d81b9-0f18-487f-9b22-79856e9f2a64&dbid=0>43

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Fed. R. Evid. 70229, 56, 58, 59

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)53

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)55

Fed. R. Evid. 702(c)–(d)56

Fed. R. Evid. 80237

John Eligon, Tim Arango, Shaila Dewan, and Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs, *Derek Chauvin Verdict Brings a Rare Rebuke of Police Misconduct*, N.Y. TIMES, April 20, 202117

Marco della Cava, ‘*These are Tears of Joy*’: *Americans Honk Horns, Dance in the Streets as Joe Biden and Kamala Harris Claim Victory in a Deeply Divided Nation*, USA TODAY, November 7, 202017

Marsha A. Stoltz, *Ridgewood rally draws crowd showing support for President Trump*17

MSN NEWS, October 18, 2020, <https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/ridgewood-rally-draws-crowd-showing-support-for-president-trump/ar-BB1a8en5>17
